their inception, with the result that any fluctuations in the market value of the interest rate swaps should have been
recorded through the income statement. There is no effect on cash flows from these revisions. The Company is
currently considering whether to re-designate the interest rate swaps associated with these transactions as hedges
under the �long-haul� accounting method in order to qualify them going forward for hedge accounting under SFAS No.
133.
The following tables reflect a summary of both the originally reported and restated amounts:
Consolidated Statements of Condition:

(Dollars in thousands) June 30, 2005
As

Originally As
Reported Restated

Long-term debt � trust preferred securities $ 210,135 $ 209,921
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities 104,598 104,680
Total liabilities 7,172,072 7,171,940
Retained earnings 169,134 165,602
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (7,676) (4,012)
Total shareholders� equity 596,921 597,053

5

Edgar Filing: WINTRUST FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q/A

13

Consolidated Statements of Income:

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data) June 30, 2005 June 30, 2005

As As
Originally As Originally As
Reported Restated Reported Restated

Net interest income 53,852 $ 53,852 $ 103,839 $ 103,839
Net cash settlement of interest rate swap derivatives � 30 � (43)

Total net interest income 53,852 53,882 103,839 103,796
Provision for loan losses 1,294 1,294 2,525 2,525

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 52,558 52,588 101,314 101,271

Non-interest income 23,361 23,361 46,597 46,597
Net cash settlement of interest rate swap derivatives � (30) � 43
Change in fair value of interest rate swap derivatives � (6,790) � (5,719)

Total non-interest income 23,361 16,541 46,597 40,921

Total non-interest expense 49,016 49,016 97,320 97,320

Income before income taxes 26,903 20,113 50,591 44,872

Income tax expense 9,731 9,731 18,407 18,407
Income tax effect on restatement � (2,597) � (2,187)

Total income tax expense 9,731 7,134 18,407 16,220

Net income 17,172 $ 12,979 $ 32,184 $ 28,652

Net income per share � Diluted 0.70 $ 0.53 $ 1.35 $ 1.20

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders� Equity:

Six Months Ended
(Dollars in thousands) June 30, 2005

As
Originally As
Reported Restated

Balance, beginning of period $473,912 $473,912
Increase attributable to net income 32,184 28,652
Unrealized gains (losses) on derivative instruments (3,557) 106
Balance, end of period 596,921 597,053

6

Edgar Filing: WINTRUST FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q/A

[…]

funds sold and other assets as of June 30, 2005. As a result of the static position and inherent limitations of gap
analysis, management uses an additional measurement tool to evaluate its asset-liability sensitivity that determines
exposure to changes in interest rates by measuring the percentage change in net interest income due to changes in
interest rates over a two-year time horizon. Management measures its exposure to changes in interest rates using many
different interest rate scenarios.

51

Edgar Filing: WINTRUST FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q/A

89

One interest rate scenario utilized is to measure the percentage change in net interest income assuming an
instantaneous permanent parallel shift in the yield curve of 200 basis points, both upward and downward. Utilizing
this measurement concept, the interest rate risk of the Company, expressed as a percentage change in net interest
income over a two-year time horizon due to changes in interest rates, at June 30, 2005, December 31, 2004 and
June 30, 2004, is as follows:

+ 200
Basis - 200 Basis
Points Points

Percentage change in net interest income due to an instantaneous 200 basis point
permanent paralllel shift in the yield curve:

June 30, 2005 8.5% (12.9)%
December 31, 2004 7.4% (10.3)%
June 30, 2004 15.1% (33.1)%

Due to the low rate environment at December 31, 2004 and June 30, 2004, the 200 basis point instantaneous
permanent downward parallel shift in the yield curve impacted a majority of the rate sensitive assets by the entire 200
basis points, while certain interest-bearing deposits were already at their floor, or repriced downward significantly less
than 200 basis points.
These results are based solely on an instantaneous permanent parallel shift in the yield curve and do not reflect the net
interest income sensitivity that may arise from other factors, such as changes in the shape of the yield curve or the